STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF MARSHALL, CITY OF CAMERON, CITY COUNCIL, SPECIAL MEETING, MAY 22ND, 2023

The City Council of the City of Cameron held a SPECIAL MEETING, May 22ND, 2023, from the Benedum Community Building. Mayor Greg Galentine called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The following council members were present Joseph Wendt, Stephanie Neely-VIA Speaker Phone John "PZ" Winters, and Sherry Johnson.

Councilperson Terri Galentine, Absent

Councilperson Sarah Burge, Absent

Police Chief Shawn Allman, Absent

City Attorney Christian Turak, Absent

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Led by councilperson John "PZ" Winters.

NEW BUSINESS:

- 1) Councilperson John "PZ" Winters moved to approve the 2nd and final reading of "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CAMERON, WEST VIRGINIA TO ENACT ARTICLE 1, CHPATER 18 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CAMERON, WEST VIRGINIA RELATING TO THE VACATION, CLOSING, REMOVAL, OR DEMOLITION OF UNSAFE, UNSANITARY, DANGEROUS, OR DETRIMENTAL STRUCTURES, DWELLINGS, AND BUILDINGS", seconded by Councilperson Joseph Wendt. Motion carried, vote of 4 YES.
- 2) Councilperson John "PZ" Winters moved to approve the 2nd and final reading of "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CAMERON, WEST VIRGINIA TO AMEND CHAPTER 32 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CAMERON, WEST VIRGINIA, ADOPTING THE "INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE,: AS AUTHORIZED BY THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE FIRE MARSHAL, WHICH PROVIDES FOR THE REGULATION OF ALL MATTERS AFFECTING OR RELATING TO THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES AND PREMISES WITHIN THE CITY OF CAMERON TO PROVIDE FOR APPEALS TO THE MUNICIPAL COURT", seconded by Councilperson Sherry Johnson. Motion carried, vote of 4 YES.
- 3) Councilperson Sherry Johnson moved to approve 10 Mile sweep the City streets, seconded by John "PZ" Winters. Motion carried, vote of 4 YES.

Councilperson Joseph Wendt moved to adjo Johnson. Motion carried, vote of 4 YES.	ourn the Special Meeting at 7:09 P.M, seconded by Sherry
H. Greg Galentine, Mayor	Nichole M. Bryan, City Clerk